
 
 
 
 
 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY 
 

SPECIAL  
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.30PM 9 MAY 2013 
 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 
 

AGENDA



 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Special Council 

Date: 9 May 2013 

Time: 3.30pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Brighton Town Hall 

Members: All Councillors 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the 
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL to 
transact the under-mentioned business. 

  

Contact: Mark Wall 
Head of Democratic Services 
01273 291006 
mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for people with mobility 
impairments including a lift and wheelchair 
accessible WCs.  However use of the lift is restricted 
for health and safety reasons please refer to the 
Access Notice in the agenda. 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



COUNCIL 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 (a) Disclosable of pecuniary interests not registered on the register 
of interests; 

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 
code; 

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 
matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 

 

2. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.  

 

3. HONORARY FREEMAN OF THE CITY 1 - 2 

 Report of the Chief Executive (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Mark Wall Tel: 29-1006  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

4. CLOSE OF MEETING  

 The Mayor will close the meeting. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 



COUNCIL 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At 
the start of the meeting the Mayor will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
1988. Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy (Guidance for Employees’ on the BHCC website). 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting tables you 
are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training. If members of the 
public do not wish to have their image captured they should sit in the public gallery area. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Head of Democratic Services or 
the designated Democratic Services Officer listed on the agenda. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mark Wall, (01273 
291006, email mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk.  
 
ACCESS NOTICE 
The lift cannot be used in an emergency and Evac Chairs are not suitable due to limitations 
of the escape routes.  For your own safety please do not to go beyond the Ground 
Floor if you are unable to use the stairs. 
Please inform staff on Reception if this affects you so that you can be directed to the rear of 
the Council Chamber or an alternative room where video conferencing facilities will be 
available for you to use should you wish to watch the meeting or need to take part in the 
proceedings e.g. because you have submitted a public question. 
 
We apologise for any inconvenience caused 

 

Date of Publication - Tuesday, 30 April 2013 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Penelope Thompson 
Chief Executive 
 
King’s House 
Grand Avenue 
Hove   
BN3 2LS 

 



Special Council 

 
9 May 2013 

Agenda Item 3 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Honorary Freedom of the City 

Date of Meeting: 9 May 2013 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Contact Officer: Name:  Mark Wall Tel: 29-1006 

 E-mail: mark.wall@brighotn-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 This report asks Council to confer the honour and title of Honorary Freeman of 

the City of Brighton and Hove on Mr Roger French, OBE in recognition of his 
outstanding achievements and services in the city.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
2.1  That the Council admits Mr Roger French, OBE to be an Honorary Freeman 

of the City of Brighton and Hove. 
 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 

  
3.1 Roger French has spent nearly 30 years at the wheel of Brighton and Hove 

Buses, and has had long and distinguished career which has included his tireless 
work in promoting the spirit of partnership in the city and his selfless work for 
charities, notably as chair for nine years of the trustees of the Martlets Hospice. 

 
 
4. CONSULTATION 

 
4.1 All the Group Leaders have been consulted about the proposed admission 

of Mr. Roger French to Freeman of the City and were in agreement. 
 
 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 Financial Implications: 
  
5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 Finance Officer Consulted: Anne Silley  Date: 21/04/13 
 

1



 Legal Implications: 
  
5.2 Section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 empowers the Council to 

admit to be honorary freemen of the City persons of distinction or persons 
who have, in the opinion of the Council, rendered imminent services to the 
City. The award of the title of Honorary Freeman has to be done by a 
resolution passed by not less than two-thirds of the Members voting at a 
meeting of the council specially convened for the purpose. 

 
 Lawyer Consulted: Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis  Date: 21/04/13 
 
 Equalities Implications:  

5.3 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 Sustainability Implications: 
5.4 There are none arising directly from this report. 

 
 Crime & Disorder Implications:  
5.5 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications: 
5.6 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
5.7 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S) 
 
6.1 The conferral of the honour of being made a Freeman of the city is for the 

council to determine. 
 
 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 A proposal to consider the conferral of the status of Freeman of the City has 

to be considered by the Full Council at a meeting specially convened for 
that purpose. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: None 
 
Background Documents None 

2


	Agenda
	3 Honorary Freeman of the City



Minutes of the meeting

1.

1.1

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
SPECIAL COUNCIL
3.30pm 9 MAY 2013
COUNCIL CHAMBER, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Randall (Chair), Meadows (Deputy Chair), Barnett, Bennett,
Bowden, Brown, Carden, Cobb, Cox, Davey, Deane, Farrow, Fitch, Gilbey,
Hyde, A Kitcat, J Kitcat, Lepper, Marsh, Mears, Mitchell, Morgan, A Norman,
K Norman, Peltzer Dunn, Pidgeon, Pissaridou, Robins, Shanks, Simson,
Smith, Summers, C Theobald, G Theobald, Wealls, Wells, West and Wilson.

PART ONE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests.
MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.

The Mayor welcomed everyone the meeting which had been specially convened to
consider the proposal to confer the honour of being a Freeman of the City on Roger
French, OBE.

The Mayor stated that the meeting was being webcast and that he was happy for photos
to be taken during the meeting.

HONORARY FREEMAN OF THE CITY

The Mayor stated that the Council was asked to consider the appointment of Roger
French as an Honorary Freeman of the City of Brighton & Hove and he would be calling
on the Leader of the Council and the respective Group Leaders to move and second the
motion.

Councillor J. Kitcat stated that as Leader of the Council it was a pleasure and an honour
to be able to nominate Roger French to be made an Honorary Freeman of Brighton and
Hove. He stated that Roger as the Managing Director of the Bus Company a successful
businessman and also a proven leader in regard to his stewardship of the Martlets,
which was a well known local charity. Having championed the benefits of using buses in
the city and the work of the charity he was an inspiration to all.



COUNCIL 9 MAY 2013

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Councillor G. Theobald stated that as the Leader of the Conservative Group, he had
great pleasure in being able to second the motion. It was a rare honour to receive the
freedom of the city and something that reflected services to the city and he felt that there
was no better recipient than Roger. Roger had come to the helm of Brighton Buses
around 30 years ago and always answered any queries about the bus service usually
within twenty-four hours. He had not always agreed with Roger about the bus service
but found that he was always well prepared and courteous. His selfless work for the
Martlets and other partnerships had to be recognised especially his excellent time
keeping as Chair of the Local Strategic Partnership., which he was sure helped to
encourage other business representatives to be involved and sit on the Partnership. He
noted that he shared an interest with Roger in terms of trains and hoped that he would
find time to enjoy various journeys across the country and Europe. To conclude he fully
supported the proposal and was sure that Roger’s services to the city were fully
appreciated by all those who had come in contact with him.

Councillor Mitchell stated that the Labour & Co-operative Group fully supported the
proposal and she welcomed the opportunity to jointly second the motion. She had
become a councillor in 1993 which was the time the bus company took off and built on
the loyalty of its customer base and began working in partnership with the council to
deliver improvements such as dedicated bus lanes, and real time bus stop information.
Roger had taken the company forward and delivered, Brighton and Hove did buses and
did them well. He had also given up his time to the Martlets and other partnerships and
they had benefitted from having his involvement over the years. She wished him well in
his retirement and hoped that it would not mean that he was lost to public life as he had
a great deal to offer.

Councillor Cox stated that he had worked with Roger in another life and had found him
to be an honest broker and believed he held the respect of councillors, the public and
leading business representatives. He was the public figure of the bus company in the
city and he noted that he had even proved Baroness Thatcher wrong. She had
previously remarked that a man beyond the age of 26 who found himself on a bus could
count himself a failure and yet this was not the case as he had been persuaded by
Roger to use the buses. He believed the city owed Roger a huge debt for bringing the
bus service up to the standard it had reached today and he wished to thank him for his
commitment.

Councillor A. Norman stated that she wished to pay her respects for Roger’s work as the
Chair for the last seven years of the Martlets Board of Trustees. The Board had faced a
number of challenges over the years all which he had overseen in his calm manner and
it was only now that the Board Members were coming to terms the fact that he would no
longer be at the helm. He absolutely deserved this honour and she wished him well for
the future.

Councillor Bowden stated that he wanted to praise Roger for all his work both at the Bus
Company and with the various partnerships with the council that he had become
involved with. He also noted that they had been on opposing sides during the debate
over the possibility of an elected mayor for Brighton and that once that matter had been
resolved, Roger was willing and able to be magnanimous in defeat; something that not
everyone was able to do. He had been pleased to take Roger on a tour of the Keep
recently and again appreciated just how Roger took things on board. Having mentioned



COUNCIL 9 MAY 2013

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.1

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

a concern about how people could travel to the site, he found Roger had raised it with
colleagues and come up with a solution so that a bus service would be available to
people wishing to get to the Keep. He hoped that Roger would enjoy his retirement and
continue to be involved in some way in public life.

Councillor Davey stated that wherever he went, he found that there was one word
associated with Roger, and that was success; people around the country would ask
about the bus company and the operation in Brighton and Hove. He had seen Roger’s
passion for buses first hand and felt that he was leaving a legacy in people’s hearts and
this honour was a way of recognising all the work that Roger had put in place.

Councillor Peltzer Dunn stated that he wanted to draw attention to the people who were
present today, the Lord Lieutenant, a past Sherriff and a Freeman, as well as councillors
and members of the public. He believed that it showed the strength of feeling across
the city for what Roger had done for the city and he wished to thank him personally for
his work.

Councillor Fitch stated that he wished to thank Roger for his contribution to the city and
to echo the comments of Councillor Norman in regard to his support and work for the
Martlets, which as a local charity that was at the heart of all residents of the city had
greatly benefitted from his stewardship.

The Mayor thanked everyone for their comments. He stated that in accordance with the
legislation, a motion to appoint Roger French as an Honorary Freeman had been moved
and seconded and he would therefore put it to the vote, bearing in mind that two-thirds
of those voting needed to be in favour of the motion for it to be carried.

The motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: That Mr. Roger French, OBE be appointed as an Honorary Freeman of
Brighton and Hove.

The Mayor then invited Freeman French to come forward to collect a certificate in
recognition of his appointment and to address the council.

Freeman French thanked the Mayor and the Members of the Council and stated that he
was genuinely honoured to have been recognised in such a way and was very
conscious that it was due to finish at 4.00pm. He was absolutely speechless and was
not sure that he could convey his heartfelt thanks for such an honour. Over the years
he had been privileged to accept awards on behalf of the bus company and had also
been given an OBE, but this honour was very special to him. His passion for buses had
started at an early age and he had come to Brighton over 30 years ago and found a
wonderful and diverse city with very special people who could work together for the
benefit of the city. He also wanted to say how much he appreciated the role and work of
councillors, who notwithstanding their political differences still found ways to come
together for the benefit of the city as a whole. He wished to thank everyone concerned
for enabling this meeting to take place and for conferring him with such an honour. He
hoped that the new Chief Executive would take the city forward and lead the council
through a difficult time and wanted to thank the current Leader, Councillor Kitcat and
previous Leaders for their support and work with him and the bus company. He had



COUNCIL 9 MAY 2013

thoroughly enjoyed working in the city and being able to get involved with other
partnerships and looked forward to seeing the city continuing to develop and prosper.
He felt humbled and wanted to say thank you to everyone.

3.16 The Mayor noted the comments and offered his congratulations to Freeman French on
his appointment.

4, CLOSE OF MEETING

4.1  The Mayor then closed the meeting.

The meeting concluded at 4.15pm

Signed Chair

Dated this day of



